The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. The Company have transaction of

import of materials, other foreign expenditures and export of goods. Hence the company is
exposed to currency risk on account of payables and receivables in foreign currency.
Company have outstanding balances in USD & EURO.

Sensitivity analysis

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 5% change in

exchange rate would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

As at March 31, 2025

b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable

interest rates. Any movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company's
cash flows as well as costs. The Company's interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt
obligation. On period under review the Company have term loans at fixed rate and has not
entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long term borrowings at floating rate. The
company have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed rate instruments.

Details of foreign currency Transactions and balances   As at   As at
   March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Trade and Other Payables USD   167.25 44.06

Trade Receivables and advances USD   182.36 131.64

Bank Balance in EEFC Account USD   15.11 46.78

Details of foreign currency   Profit or (Loss)   Equity (net of tax)
Transactions and balances 5% increase  5 % Decrease 5% increase  5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (8.36)  8.36 (6.26)  6.26

Trade Receivables and advances 9.12  (9.12)  6.82  (6.82)

Bank Balance in EEFC Account 0.76  (0.76)  0.57  (0.57)

Details of foreign currency   Profit or (Loss)   Equity (net of tax)
Transactions and balances 5% increase  5 % Decrease 5% increase  5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (2.20)  2.20 (1.65)  1.65

Trade Receivables and advances 6.58  (6.58) 4.93  (4.93)

Bank Balance in EEFC Account 2.34  (2.34) 1.75  (1.75)

As at March 31, 2024

(i) Entity responsibilities for the governance of the plan

 Risk to the Plan

 Following are the risk to which the plan exposes the entity :

A Actuarial Risk:

 It is the risk that benefits will cost more than expected. This can arise due to one of the
following reasons:

 Adverse Salary Growth Experience: Salary hikes that are higher than the assumed salary
escalation will result into an increase in Obligation at a rate that is higher than expected.

 Variability in mortality rates: If actual mortality rates are higher than assumed mortality
rate assumption than the Gratuity benefits will be paid earlier than expected. Since there is